Corporate   (7.7)   78.6   (8.3)   (5.2)   (4.1)   (4.9)

Total EBITDA   $ (4.6)   $ (11.3)   $ 6.5   $ 4.2   $ (2.6)   $ 7.2

EBITDA Margin %   (3.1) %   (10.0) %   4.6%   2.8%   (2.3) %   5.1%

(1) Includes gain (loss) on disposal of assets and other.
(2) The Company believes that the presentation of EBITDA is useful to the Company's investors because EBITDA is an appropriate measure of
evaluating the Company's operating performance and liquidity that reflects the resources available for strategic opportunities including, among others,
investing in the business, strengthening the balance sheet, repurchasing the Company's securities and making strategic acquisitions. In addition,
EBITDA is a widely used benchmark in the investment community. See the attached separate schedule for the reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAP
financial information.
(3) Refer to Table 1 for schedule of adjusting items.

Forum Energy Technologies, Inc.
Supplemental schedule - Segment information

(Unaudited)

   As Reported   As Adjusted (3)

   Year ended   Year ended

(in millions of dollars)
December 31,

2021
December 31,

2020
December 31,

2021
December 31,

2020

Revenue
Drilling & Downhole   $ 239.9   $ 216.8   $ 239.9   $ 216.8
Completions   185.0   118.7   185.0   118.7
Production   116.7   177.5   116.7   177.5

Eliminations   (0.5)   (0.5)   (0.5)   (0.5)

Total revenue   $ 541.1   $ 512.5   $ 541.1   $ 512.5

Operating income (loss)
Drilling & Downhole   $ 4.7   $ (48.0)   $ 9.9   $ (19.1)

Operating income margin %   2.0%   (22.1) %   4.1%   (8.8) %
Completions   (4.5)   (97.3)   (2.1)   (34.3)

Operating income margin %   (2.4) %   (82.0) %   (1.1) %   (28.9) %
Production   (14.4)   (33.4)   (12.2)   (4.7)

Operating income margin %   (12.3) %   (18.8) %   (10.5) %   (2.6) %

Corporate   (31.3)   (30.0)   (25.6)   (23.4)

Total segment operating loss   (45.5)   (208.7)   (30.0)   (81.5)

Other items not in segment operating loss (1)   1.0   (22.9)   —   1.5